




October 12, 1994

Amelia Ann Albano

Deputy City Attorney

501 Poli Street

P.O. Box 99

Ventura, CA  93002-0099






Re:
Your Request for Advice    


Our File No. A-94-320

Dear Ms. Albano:


This is in response to your letter requesting confirmation of advice I provided to you on September 26, 1994, on behalf of City Councilmember Rosa Lee Measures regarding her responsibilities under the "personal use" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


In our telephone conversation, you asked whether it was an appropriate use of the councilmember's campaign funds to pay legal fees associated with resisting an effort to have her recalled.  As you are aware, the Act specifically provides for the use of campaign funds in connection with administrative, civil, or criminal litigation where the litigation arises directly out of a candidate's or elected officer's activities, duties, or status as a candidate or elected officer.  (Section 89514.) 


However, according to the facts provided in our telephone conversation of October 7, 1994, Councilmember Measures wishes to obtain legal services regarding the effort to recall her from office, and not legal services with a view toward litigation.  Pursuant to Section 89513(b), campaign funds may be used to pay for professional services that are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Consultation with an attorney about the recall election would be permissible under this standard.


In addition, you asked whether campaign funds could be used to have an appraisal performed on the personal residence of the councilmember.  You stated that the city council was considering a proposed project that was near real property owned by the councilmember.  You also stated that the councilmember has abstained from any consideration of the issue out of concern that she may have a conflict of interest because of her real property.  The councilmember now wishes to have a professional perform an appraisal consistent with the provisions of Regulation 18702.3 to determine whether she does have a conflict of interest in the decision.


Section 89510(b) provides that contributions deposited into the campaign account must be held in trust for expenses associated with the election of the candidate to office.  At a minimum, an expenditure to seek office must be reasonably related to a political purpose.  An expenditure associated with holding office must be reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  


However, where expenditures confer a substantial personal benefit on the candidate, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  "Substantial personal benefit" means an expenditure of campaign funds which results in a direct personal benefit with a value of more than $100 to a candidate, elected officer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee.  (Section 89511(b)(3).)  


An appraisal performed on the councilmember's real property will result in a substantial personal benefit to the councilmember.  However, assuming that the scope of the appraisal extends no farther than that necessary to evaluate the potential conflict of interest, and that it is not used for personal purposes by the councilmember, we believe the expenditure would be directly related to a governmental purpose.


Finally, you have asked whether the existing campaign funds that the city councilmember holds may be supplemented by a personal loan to the committee from the councilmember's personal funds.  A candidate is permitted to loan the candidate's controlled committee unlimited personal funds.  (Section 82015; Section 85301.)  Once the funds are received by the committee, they become campaign funds subject to the same rules and uses discussed above.  Moreover, the committee may also use any remaining campaign funds to repay loans, including loans made to the committee from the councilmember.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

